
No. 12 – 13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-- *against* --

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Statement of Facts 1

B. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE TESTIMONY OF MIRANDA MORRIS WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED BECAUSE FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b) DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE DEFENDANT’S USE OF EVIDENCE TO SHOW THE CRIMINAL PROPENSITY OF A THIRD PARTY AND BECAUSE EXCLUSION OF THIS EVIDENCE WOULD VIOLATE MS. ZELASKO’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE THAT IS GROUNDED IN THE FOURTEENTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS 6

A. The Testimony of Miranda Morris Was Properly Admitted Because Both the Source of and the Policy Behind Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) Permit the Admission of Evidence to Show the Criminal Propensity of a Third Party When Introduced by a Defendant 8

i. An Interpretation of Federal Rule of 404(b) that Permits Admissibility of Criminal Propensity Evidence by a Defendant is Supported by the Rule’s Common Law Origins and Policy Considerations 9

ii. A Plain Meaning Interpretation of Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) is Contrary to the Policy Considerations Underlying the Rule and the Intent of its Drafters 14

B. Even if the Testimony of Miranda Morris is Inadmissible Under Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b), the Right to Present a Complete

Defense, Grounded in the Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments to the Constitution, Mandates Its Admission 16

II. DEFENDANT LANE’S STATEMENT IS INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(3) BECAUSE IT WAS NOT A STATEMENT AGAINST INTEREST AND BECAUSE ITS ADMISSION VIOLATES MS. ZELASKO’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....19

A. Defendant Lane’s Statement Does Not Qualify as a Statement Against Penal Interest Under the Plain Language of Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) or This Court’s Holding in *Williamson* and is Therefore Inadmissible.....20

i. Defendant Lane’s Statement Does Not Qualify as a Statement Against Penal Interest Under Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) and Under this Court’s decision in *Williamson*21

ii. *Williamson* Remains Valid, is Readily Applied, and Should Be Reaffirmed.....26

B. Even If Defendant Lane’s Statement Fits Within a Hearsay Exception, Its Admission Violates Ms. Zelasko’s Constitutional Rights Under the Confrontation Clause.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	6, 7, 30, 32, 33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	8, 16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	29, 31
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	32
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	32
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	32
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 801 (1991).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	30, 32
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	20, 21, 22, 23, 28
